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Southampton, New Yorh 11969

BY HAND

January 5,2011

Justice Peter Fox Cohalan
Supreme Court/Suffolk County
One Court Street
Riverhead, New York 11901

TeL (631) 377-3583

Fax (6iI) 377-3582
E-Mall: cia@iudsewatch.ors
Website: www. iudgewatch.ors

RE: Elena Ruth Sassower, et al v. Gannett, et al.,lndex#10-12596
Plaintiffs' Opposition/Cross-Motion & Reply:

Rule 5.1 of New York Rules of Professional Conduct:
"Responsibilities of Law Firms, Managers and Supervisory Partners"

Dear Justice Cohalan,

Pursuant to my December 14,2010 telephone conversation with your Calendar Clerk, Denise
Podlewski, plaintiffs are today filing their November 29,2010 opposition/cross-motion and

December 15, 2010 reply, constituting their response to the dismissal motion of Satterlee,

Stephens, Burke, & Burke, LLP, counsel to all defendants exqept defendant Keith Eddings and

defendant DOES 1-10.

Because ofthe serious and substantialreliefsoughtbyplaintiffs' opposition/cross-motion, towit,
sanctions & costs against Satterlee, disciplinaryreferral of Satterlee, monetary damages 4gainst
Satterlee, disqualification of Satterlee as a defendant DOE, a default judgment against the
defendant DOES and defendant Eddings, and summary judgment against defendants * all fully
documented - plaintiffs withheld filing their papers with the Court to afford Satterlee the
opporhrnity to meet its duty to the Court and its professional responsibilities underNew York's
Rules of Professional Conduct by withdrawing the firm's fraudulent dismissal motion and

initiating settlement discussions.

As reflected by the enclosed e-mail exchange, spanning from November 29, 2010 to December

30, 2010, Sattedee's response was as follows: the Satterlee attorneys handling the defense

herein, Meghan H. Sullivan, Esq. and Mark A. Fowler, Esq., not only refused to withdraw the

dismissal motion and initiate settlement discussions, but, by their response demonstrated such

flrther disrespect for their professional obligations as to compel me to inquire whether it had

* Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA) is a national, non-partisan, non-profit citizens'
organization, working to ensure that the processes of judicial selection and discipline are effective and

meaningful.
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been authorized by the firm's attorneys in supervisory and managerial positions pursuant to 5. I
of New York's Rules of Professional Conduct: "Responsibilities of Law Firms, Partners,
Managers and Supervisory Lawyers" -the text ofwhich I attachedtothree separate e-mails. Ms.
Sullivan and Mr. Fowler refused to respond - and refused to give me the rulmes of such
supervisory, managerial attorneys at the firm so that I might contact them directly.

Satterlee's offrce manager, Helen Kelly, for whom I left a voice mail message on Thursday,
December 30, 2010 and who I phoned again yesterday because she had not phoned me the day
before, on Monday, January 3,2011, also refused to give me the n rmes of Satterlee attorneys
with supervisory, managerial authority over Ms. Sullivan and Mr. Fowler - and hung up the
phone on me while I was explaining Satterlee's disqualification as a defendant DOE. Ms. Kelly
did state, however, that she would relay my requests for the firm's supervisory, managerial
oversight.

Plaintiffs, therefore, respectfully request that absent Satterlee's prompt notification to the Court
that it is withdrawing its dismissal motion, the Court deem the second branch of or:r cross-
motioq which presently reads:

"referring defense counsel to appropriate disciplinary authorities pursuant to this
Court's mandatory'Disciplinary Responsibilities' under the Chief Administrator's
Rules Goveming Judicial Conduct,22 NYCRR $100.3D(2), fortheir knowing and

deliberate violations of New York's Rules of Professional Conduct for Attomeys
and specifically, Rule 3.1 'Non-Meritorious Claims aird Contentions', Rule 3.3

'Conduct Before A Tribunalo, and Rule 8.4 'Misconduct"',

to also specifically include Satterlee's knowing and deliberate violation of Rule 5.1

"Responsibilities of Law Firms, Parbrers, Managers and Supervisory Lawyers".

Finally, as stated by my December |5,2OIO reply affrdavit, plaintiffs' notice of cross-motion and

two memoranda of law, signed only by mg acting pro se individually andpro bono publico, will
be fully-executed by the signature of counsel to all other plaintiffs before the date of oral
argument. "The delay is attributable directly to Satterlee's litigation misconduct, which has

created unexpected problems and diffrculties for Mr. DeFelice in his representation ofmultiple
plaintiffs."

Thank you.
Very truly yours,

ELENA RUTII SASSOWER,
Pro Se Individually & Acting Pro Bono Publico

cc's & enclosures: seenextpage
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cc; Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke, LLP
Meghan H. Sullivan, Esq., Mark A. Fowlero Esq.

Helen Kelly, Office Manager
James DeFelice, Esq.

Enclosures:

(1) Elena Sassower's November 29,2010 e-mail: ll:37 pm
(2) Elena Sassower's December 14,2010 e-mail: 3:59 pm
(3) Elena Sassoweros December 15, 2010 e-mail: I l:59 pm
(4) Elena Sassower's December 15, 2010 e-mail: 6:09 pm
(5) Meghan Sullivan's December 22,2010 e-mail: 10:47 arr
(6) Elena Sassower's December 22,2010 e-mail: 12:43 pm (attaching Rule 5.1)
(7) Elena Sassower's December 27,2010 e-mail: 12:21 pm (attaching Rule 5.1 - and 1/1 1/98 ltr)
(8) Mark Fowleros December 30, 2010 e-mail: 10:28 am
(9) Elena Sassower's December 30, 2010 e-mail: 11:00 am (attaching Rule 5.1)
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: CenterforJudicialAccountability,lnc.(CJA)[elena@udgewatch.org]

Sent: Monday, November 29,2010 11:37 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Cc; Jim_defelice@yahoo.com'; 'CJA'

Subiect: Sassower v. Gannett: plaintifb' opposition & cross-motion - #1

Attachments: 1 1 -29-1 0-x-motion-aff.pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Per our stipulation, I am e-mailing herewith plaintiffs' response to Satterlee's dismissal
motion. So as not to exceed size limits, attached is plaintiffs' notice of cross-motion with
my annexed affidavit. I will separately e-mail plaintiffs' memorandum of law, and then,
also separately, the exhibits to my affidavit.

A hard copy will be mailed tomorrow.

ln view of the substantial nature of plaintifb' opposition/cross-motion - and the serious
relief sought - we will hold off filing our papers with the court so as to afford Satterlee
the opportunity to withdraw its dismissal motion and initiate settlement discussions.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

rzn5/2010

#/
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]

Sent: Tuesday, December 14,2010 3:59 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Gc: 'Jim DeFelice'

Subject Sassower v. Gannett: No oral argument tomorrow --

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

So that you do not make an unnecessary trip to Supreme Court in Riverhead tomorrow,
this is to confirm my phone conversation this morning with Judge Cohalan's calendar
clerk, Denise Podlewski.

Judge Cohalan will not be having oral argument on either your motion or our cross-
motion tomorrow. lt is his practice to notiff counselwhen he is ready for oral argument,
which Ms. Podlewski indicated would be at least 2 months from now. The notification
will be by mail and will give a date for oral argument roughly four weeks from the mail
notification.

Ms. Podlewski further confirmed that our reply papers to your opposition to our cross-
motion would be timely if served anytime tomorrow - and that I could thereafter either
mail or deliver our papers to the Clerk's Office.

As in the past, I will e-mail you our papers before midnight tomorrow - with a hard copy
sent by mail on Thursday.

Should you wish to confirm the foregoing, Ms. Podlewski's teiephone number is 631-
852-2919.

Elena Sassower, Plaintiff Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice

1/4/2011

#z
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]

Sent: Wednesday, December 15,201011:59 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Cc: 'Jim DeFelice'; 'CJA'

Subject: Plaintiffs'Reply Papers

Attachments : 1 2-1 5- 1 O-reply-memo .pdt, 1 2-1 5-10-ers-aff. pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Attached herewith are plaintiffs' reply memorandum of law and my accompanying
affidavit.

As previously stated, in view of the substantial nature of plaintiffs' papers - and the
serious relief sought - we will hold off filing our papers with the court so as to afford
Satterlee the opportunity to withdraw its dismissal motion and initiate settlement
discussions.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

t2/t6/2010

43
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: CenterforJudicialAccountability,lnc.(GJA)[elena@udgewatch.orgl

Sen0 Thursday, December 16,2010 6:09 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Gc: 'Jim DeFelice';'CJA'

Subiect Sassower v. Gannett: Plaintifis' Reply Papers

Attachments: 1 2-1 5-1 0-ers-reply-affidavitpdli 12-1 5-lhreply-memo.pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Plaintifis' reply papers have been mailed to you. The hard copy supersedes the e-mail I sdnt
yesterday, as I noticed nonsubstantive enors, which I have,coqeO"O. Th,g only two s,ubs,tantive
changes: .

:.

(1) on page 20, I have'idenfified that the accuracy of piaintitrs' anaifsis is undenied and
undisputed; and

(2\ footnote I (at pp. 2+35), which, for completeness now includes the two cases from
thg,bqqy of yoyr.Poillt lB, wtrictr had been omifted. The addition is as follows:

I mmuno 4G v. Mqor-tanl<nowsbi, TI N.Y.2d 295, 245, 25O, 252-g (1 991 )
'"r1\,\/erdi.f liotiihnd'.16 not hold,...that there is a whof€sale exemption for anything
. tttat'.migtft'be'dabeled 'opinion."; 'ft has long been our standard in defamation

actions to read published artides in context to test their effect on the average
reader, not to isolate particular phrases but to oonsid€r the publication as a
whole'; "Letters to the editor, unlike ordinary reporting, are not published on the
authority of the newspaper or joumal...Thus, arry damage to reputation done by
a letter to the editor depends on its inhercnt persuasiveness and the credibility of
the uniter, not on the belief that it is true because it appears in a particular
publication.");

Z:isk v. Fldelity Title lns. Co., 14 A.D.3d 609 (2nd Dept. 2005) (-fhe
statements at issue did not imply behavior that was incompatible with the proper

. conduct of the plaintiffs prcfession and made no reference to a matter of
significance and importance to the plaintiffs ability to pradice law.').

My affidavit has nor been notarized - & the only change I have made ls to the first page title to
reflect that it a 'reply affidavit in support of cross-motion'

Attached, for your convenience, are the scanned documents

Please advise by no later than next Wednesday, December 22nd whether Satterlee would
prefer to initiate settlement discussions, rather than have us file our cross-motion and reply with
the Court.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

r/sl201r #{
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: Meghan H. Sullivan [msullivan@ssbb.coml

Sent: Wednesday, December 22,201010:47 AM

To: 'Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)'

Cc: 'Jim DeFelice'; 'CJA'

Sublecft RE: Sassowerv. Gannett: Plaintifis'Reply Papers

Ms. Sassower-

lf you wish to immediately discontinue this action in its entirety
with prejudice, our client would consider not seeking costs and
attorneys' fees. lf you are not agreeable to this resolution, we
expect Plaintiffs to comply with their obligation to file those papers
that were timely served.

"Meghan Sullivan
. .i

F,rgmr.Qenter br Judlcht A@untability, Inc. (ClA) [maittr:elena@judgeuradr.org]
gent fhuaday, Degnber 16, 2010 6:09 Ptvl

To: t4eghan H. Sullinn
Gc; ']im DeFelie'; 'ClA
$rbtscb Scsowerv. @nnefr: Plairffis'PepV Papen

Deai Ms. Sullivan,

Plaintifrs' reply papers have been mailed to ygu. The hard copy
yesterday, as I noticed non-substantive enors, nfrtich I have conet
chtinges: ' '

. (1) on page 20, I have identified that the accuracy of plaintiffs' analysis is undenied and
undisputed; and

,: (2) footnote I {at pp. 2+35), s'hich, for completeness now indudes the two cases ftom
the body of your Point lB, uhich had been omitted. The addition is as bllora:

lmmurn.AG v. Moor-lanknowski, TT N.Y.2d 235, 245, 2fi, 252-3 (1991)
(lA/e did not, and do not hold,...that there is a wholesale exemption for anythin!
that might be labeled 'opinion."; "lt has long been our standard in defamation
actions to read published artidles in cqntext to test their effect on the average
reader, not to isolate partiorlar phrases but to consider the publication as a
whole'; 'Lefters to the editor, unlike ordinary reporting, are not published on the
authorig of the newspaper or joumal...Thus, any damage to reputation done by
a letter to the editor depends on its inherent persua$iveness and the credibility of
the writer, not on the belief that it is true because it appears in a particular
publication.");

Zysk v. Fidelity Title lns. Co., 14 A.D.3d 609 (2nd Dept. 2ff)5) ("The
statements at issue did not imply behavior that was incompatible with the proper
conduct of the plaintiffs profession and made no reference to a matter of

t2/22/201O #{
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From: GenterforJudicialAccountability,lnc.(CJA)lelena@udgewatch.org]

Sent Wednesday, December22,201012:43PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Gc: 'Jim DeFelice';'CJA'

Subiect Supervisory/Management Attomeys at Satterlee: Sassower v. Gannett

Attachments: prof-conduc't-&1 -an d-5-2.$ -l?
Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Please advise as to whether your bad-faith, abusive response was authorized by
supervisory & managing attomeys a! Satterl6e; Stephens; Burke & Burke, LLP, based
on their review of plaintiffs' cross-motion & reply papers - and the names of those
attorneys.

Betterstill, pleasG have such supervisory & managing attomeys at Safterlee - and
Satterlee partner Mark Fowler, Esq., who has nol signed the dismissal rnotion & reply
thatrbear.his name - e.mail us directly to confirm that this is the manner in which they
have discharged their responsibilities under Rule 5.1 of New York Rules of Professional
Conduc-t, efititledlrResponSibilities if"[.aw Fimis,lPartnen*;'Manegpre*'Euiibrv.isbry r', ii'i]'i"!

Lawyers".

For your convenien@, a copy of Rule 5.1 is attaqhed her-ewlth, tggelher with a copy of
Rule 5.2, entitled 'Responsibilities of a Subordinate Lawyef - which, needless to say,
pertains to you. i , : j. : , ;: , :, , i,

We will await such confirmation fom you & them before filing our cross-motion & reply.
.j 

,, 
,,,1,

Thankyou.,:"l
. : ,:. i..r!

Elena Sassower, PlaintiffPnr Se

cc: J_ames DeFelice, Esq, . i 
l

Doris L. Sassower

Fromi l'leghan Fl. Su I litra n [mailtp : msullivan@stb.cqmJ
Sent: Wedntsday, December ?PTZOhO 10:47 AM

To: 'Cenbr for Judhlal Amuntabllity, Inc. (C)A)'

Gcr Tim DeFelie';'ClA'
Subjee RE: Sassower v. Gannett: Plaintift' Reply Papers

Ms. Sassower-

t2/22/2010
#(.
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RULE 5.I:

RESPONSIBILITIES OF'LAW X'IRMS, PARTI\IERS, MANAGERS AND ST PERVISORY
LAWYERS

(a) A law firm shall make reasonable efforts to ensure that all lawyen in the
firm conform to theseRules.

(b) (l) A layryer with manegement responsibility in a law firm shall make
reasonable efforts to ensurc that other lawyers in the law firm conform to these
Rules.

@ A larryer with direct supervisory authorify over another lawyer shall
tuake reasonable efrorh to engure thet the supervised larryer conforms to these
Rules.

(c) A law firm shall ensurs that the wort of partners and assoeiates is
edequately supenircd, as appnopriate. A larryer with direct supervisory authorily orrcr
enother larryer shalt edeqnetcly supervise the work of the other lerryer, rs eppropriete. In
eitlir case' the degree of supervirion required is that which is reasonable under the
circumstances, taking into eccount feclors such as the erperience of the person whose work
is bcing sripervised, the amount of work involvcd in a particular mltter, and the likclihood
thet ethicel problems might arise in the course of working on the matter.

(d) A hrryer shall be responsible for e violation of thesc Rules by another lawyer

(1) the lawyer orders or directs the spccific conduc't or, with knowledge of
the specific conduct, ratilies it; or

Q) the tevyer is a partner in a hw lirm or is e larryerwho individually or
together with other lawysns possesses comperable manageriel responsibility in a law
firm in which the other larryer pnactices or is e lewyer who has supenisory
authority over the other lawyer; end

(i) knows of such conduct at a time when it could be prevelted or
its consequencqr avoided or mitigated but fails to trke reasonable remedial
action; or

(ir) in the exercise of reasonable management or supervisory
authorlty should have known of the conduct so that reasonable remedial
action could have been teken at a time when the consequences of the conduct
could have been avoided or mitigated.

Comment

tll Paragraph (a) applies to law firms; paraeraph (b) applies to lawyers with
management responsibility in a law firm or a lawyer with direct supervisory authority over
another lawyer.

136
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121 Paragraph (b) requires lawyers with management authority within a firm or those
having direct supervisory authority over other lawyers to make reasonable efforts to establish
internal policies and procedures designed to provide reasonable assuance that all lawyers in the
firm will conform to these Rules. Such policies and procedures include those designed (i) to
detect and resolve conflicts of interest (see Rule l.l0(e)), (ii) to identift dates by which actions
must be taken in pending matters, (iii) to acoount for client funds and property, and (iv) to ensure
that inexperienced lawyers are appropriately supervised.

t3] Other measures that may be required to fulfill the responsibility prescribed in
paragraph (b) can depend on the firm's sfiucture and the natur€ of its practice. In a small firm of
experiencd lawyers, infonnal supervision and periodic review of compliance with the required
systems ordinarily will suffice. [n a large firm, or in practice situations in which diffrcult ethical
problems frequently arise, more elaborate measurcs may be necessary. Some firms, for example,
have a procedure whercby junior lawyers can make confidential referral of ethical problems
directly to a designated senior parher or special oommittee. Jbe Rule 52. Firms, whether large
or small, may also re$ on continuing legal education in professional ethics. In any eve,ng the
ethical ahosphere of a firrr can influence the conduct of all its members and lawyers with
manage,ment authority may not assume that all lawyers associated with the firm will inevitably
conform to the Rules.

t4l Paragraph (d) expresses a general principle of personal responsibility for acts of
other lawyers in the law firm. See also Rule 8.4(a).

t5] Paragraph (d) imposes such responsibility on a lawyer who orders, directs or
ratifies wrongful conduct and on lawyers who are partnen or who have comFarable managerial
authority in a law firm who know or reasonably should know ofthe conduct. Whether a lawyer
has supervisory authority in particular circumstances is a question of fact. Partners and lawyers
with comparable authority have at least indir€ct responsibility for all work being done by ttre
firm, while a partner or manager in charge of a particular matter ordinarily also has supervisory
rcsponsibtlity for the work of other firm lawyers engaged in the ma,ffer. Parfrrers and tawyer!
with comparable authority, as well as those who supervise other lawyers, are indirectly
responsible for improper conduct of which they know or should have known in the exercise of
reasonable managerial or zupervisory authority. Appropriate remedial action by a partner or
managing lavryer would depend on the immediacy of that lawyer's involvement and the
seriousness of the misconduct. A zupenisor is required to intervene to prevent misconduct or to
prevent or mitigate avoidable consequences of misconduct if the supervisor knows that the
misconduct occurred.

t6l hofessional misconduct by a lawyer under supervision could reveal a violation of
paragraph (a), (b) or (c) on the part of a law firm, parfrrer or supervisory lawyer even though it
does not entail a violation of paragraph (d) because there was no directioq ratification or
knowledge of the violation or no violation occuned.

I7l Apart from this Rule and Rule 8.4(a), a lawyer does not have disciplinary tiability
for the conduct of another lawyer. Whether a lawyer may be liable civilly or criminally for
another lawyer's conduct is a question of law beyond the scope ofthese Rules.

t37



tS] The duties imposed by this Rule on managing and supervising lawyers do not
alter the personal duty of each lawyer in a firm to abide by these Rules. Sbe Rule 5.2(a).

138



RT]LE 5.2:
RESPONSIBILITIES OF A SUBORDINATE LAWYER

(a) A larvyer is bound by thee Rules notwithstanding that the laryer acted at
the dlrection ofanother pcnson.

(b) A subordinate lavyer does not violate these Rules if that lawyer rcts in
*ccordance with e cupewisory }nwyerts reasonrble resolution of en arErable question of
professional duty.

Comment

tl] Although a lawyer is not relieved ofresponsibility for a violation by the fact that
the lawyer aotod at the direction of a zupervisor, that fact may be relevant in deterrrining whether
a lawyer had the knowledge required to render conduct a violation of these Rules. For exanrple,
if a zubordinate filed a frivolous pleading at the dir€ction of a supervisor, the zubordinate would
noJ,be gurlty of a prrofessional violation unless the srbordinat€ hew ofthe dociiment's frivolous
character.

I2l When lawyers in a supervisor-subordinatp reldionship €,lrqounttr a matler
involving professional judgment as to ethical duty, the supervisor may assume responsibility for
naking the judgpent Otherwise, a consis0ent course of action or position could not be taken. If
the question can reasonably be answered only one way, the duty of both lawyers is clear, and
tlrey art equally responsible for firlfilling it. However, if the question is reasonably arguable,
somoone has to decide upon the cou$e of action. That authority ordinarily rs gs in the
supgrvisor, and a subordinate may be guided accordingly. To evalqat€ the su,1191yi,sor's

oonclusion that the qucstion is arguable and the nrp€rvisor's resoludon of it is reasonable in light
of ap,plicable law, it is advisable tbat tte zubordinate lawyer undertake researcb" consult wit[ a
designated ee,nior pafiner or special commiffee, if any (see Rule 5.1, Comment [3]), or use other
apprcpriaJe means. For examplE if aquestion ariscs whetrertbe int€r€sts of two clients conflict
under Rule 1.7, tte supervisor's reas.mable resolution of fte question should protect the
subordinate professionally if the resolution is subsequently challenged.

t39
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

From:

Sent:

lo:
Gc:

Subiect:

Center for Judicial Accountability, I nc. (CJA) [elena@ud gewatch. org]

Monday, December 27, 2010 12:21 PM

'mbwler@ssbb.com'

'Meghan H. Sullivan'; 'Jim DeFelice'; 'CJA'

Rule 5.1 of NY.Rules of Professional Conduct Sassower v. Gannett

Attachments: profonduct-$l -and-5-2. pdf; 1 -1 1 -9&ltr-topatafio. pdf 
f

Dear Mr. Fowler,

I have received no response from Ms, Sullivan to my December 22nd e-mail; requesting
that you,and other supervisory & ntanaging attorneys at Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & -
Burke confirm that her bad-faith, abusive December 22nd e-mailto me was approved
and authorized by you dnd other Safterlee aftomeys with supbrvisory/management
responsibilities.

Please either confirm or deny your approval/authorization of her December 22nd e-mail
- and, if'the former, please advise as'to'fiejnames:of other supervisory & inanaging I

attomeys at Satterlee so that I may contast them diregtly as to their obligatio.ns pursuant

!o Rule-5.1 of New York Rules of Frofessiorial cofihua: 'n.sponSiual'ftai ot-r-aniFiili"t
Partners, Managers & Supervisory Lawyes".

:

lwould appreciatq ygUi,rpsppnse by this Wpqnesday. DegemberZqth

Finatly, with respect to the 4th branch of plaintiffs' November 29th cross-motion to
disqualiff Satterlee for conflict of interest because it is a party,.being among the
defendant DOES - entitlement to which is reinforced by plaintifis' December 15th reply
- I have come across a January 11, 1998 letter from C.lA to The Joumal News whicir '
Yvould appear to be quite germane to the issue. lndeed, its leist sentence expressly
inguired as to the identity of attorney(s) then advising The Joumal News. Acopy is
enclosed.

Although I do not believe The Journat News answered this last sentence of CJA's
January 11, 1998 lefter, you surely can, either fiom your own direct, experience (as
evidenced by your December 21, 1995 letter to me - Exhibit 3d of the Verified
Complaint) or based on your review of Satterlee's relevant files.

Please, therefore, state whether you, in particular, or the Safterlee firm were the
unidentified attorney(s) dvising The Journal News.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Plaintiff Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

12/27/20rO

#7
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CnNrro for Juuct^l Accot-rN'r.rBlLI'ry, rNc.

P.O. Box 69, Gecbtey Statiott

ll'hite Plains, Ngrl lbrk 106(J5-0069

TeI (914).t21-1200

Fat QI4,128-4991

E-I{ail: jutlganwtch"itaolcorrt

ll'cb site: tlnttt'.jttdgan,atch org

Doris L. Shs.rou'er, Director
Direct Tel: 914-997-1677; Direct Fa.t: 914-684-6554

BY FAX: 696-8396: AND N'IAIL

January I I, 1998

Garurett Suburbarr Nen'spapers

t)ne Garurett Drive
White Pltrins. Neu'York 10604

iii,'
w,

,.1, Dear N{r. Patafio:

ffi.,:jfl., This is to protest Gamett's unjustified failure to publish rnv Repll'to its defamatory arrd otherw'ise

.H: 
{ , : inaccurate Deoemb€r 27th stor1,, "Judicial Reform Group Challenges O'Rom'ke Judgeship". rvhioh you

TJti -' told rne in our phone oonversation before 5:00 p.rn. on Fridatrl .Iarruary gth.would appear in today's
;i.*il ,.:i;

Iti, ,,lii i Sturday newqnper, tlre higlrcst circulation ofthl rvee,k. Suoh agreed-to ptrblication came about after I had
i .ri i worked long arrd lurd to out dorvrr rn1' Reply t6 half its origirral leng;th and ltad accepted 1'our exoisiorr of

l$' , 'l appropriate and essential infonnation. i.e., mv third paragraph statement tliit our 1992 critique
iS, ' 1 r'dooumented that O'Rourke repeatedl,"- lied about his credentials and that he had been an 'incompeterrt

;ji;: :: , , 'and unethical practitioner' w'her1 he practiced larr", as rvell as my concludirrg paraltaph statement.that
iiii , ',,' , Gannett's article had "gratuitouslv defarned rne" in tr.vioe stating I arn "a disbarred law1.'er".

f.ir,1 , :fl'

.l*i:- '' 
'itSo 

tlmt tbe reoord is clear, wherr you cdne over to tny horne before 8:(X) a.tn. on Friday. January 9th to
:lii i'retum the photo of me that you had picked up orr Thursday to be "scaruted in" for pubtication with rn-v

';: , r ,tiR.ply, you at the same timq received frorn me a "hard oopJ-" of the fax I serrt 1o l'ou the day before. As
t,j', : 'to that fax. tou had raisedtluee objeotions in the late afternoott of the precedirrg day: two as to the above
,t:.. , I

,' , , ': , 
: language of my proposed Reply and the third relating to Gamett's larvsuit to unseal lvlr. O"Rourke's

,,,'; ,,'i,,_ divgroe files. As soon as I reoeived l'our faxed objections, I furunediatel!' called 1'ou to revierv them. Afte1

I 
' 

I read to vou fiun pubtislred articles about Garurett's lawsuit. vou rvithdrerv that objectioil aoknorvledg_ing

:, : y'ou lud t een mistaken wlrerr- .you stated that Gamett had "uever said it filed suit because the divorce files

.i wo" relevantto Mr. O'Rourke's judicial qualifications." As t<i'lhe,other trvo objectiotls. we left offthe

',:,, oollversation rvith your statement tlrat -vou u,otrld cotrsult rvitlt Gatrnett's attomev.

, Op that !-ridav moming, you prornised that as sooll as vou heard trac-k liorn your attomey as to tltose

: , objec.tiorn vou rvould let me knorv. Irr the fbllou irrg hours. I called several titnes. When I finally got vou

', ;, oirthe line at about I l:30 a.rn.. -v-ou'stated that vou still had no u'ord fiotn vour attonrev. At that poilrt.

: 
, I propoged cornprornise langurrge. in the evettt vour attontey sustaitrecl .'our refusal to accept rny orlginal

',,, ., ,,,..,. e7fie44a^Wo#7e'/vra'/
i

,'4



language. Spcilicallr., in such er.trrt. I mkcd thtrt \'ou use tlte sante langungc it accepted u'hen it published

EliVigliano's Letterto the Editor."O'Rourke Not Qttalilied to Serve a.s Jrdge. on Decernber 3. 1997.

That l,etter highlighted our critique's cottclusiott that:

"practif ioner O'Rourke corrunitted unethical conduct irr corurection rvith those [tlreel
cases [rvhich he had identified for tlre Settate Judiciarv C'omtnittee as his 'tnost

significant'l and that he was /es,s than honesl in his Serrate.iudic'ian questioruraire

respormes." (ernphasis added).

You agreed that you rvould "consicler" that rnodi$ing lnnguage artd gel back to me. Tlroughout the

aftenroon wfien I rvas arvay frorn nry desk. I called my ansrvering Ittacltitte to see if you had gotten back

to rne. Additionally, I called rny dauglrter several tirnes to see if -vou had called her. siuce I had told votr
I uould be out after l:00 p.rn. and that vou should speak u'ith her. Yotr fintrllv called tnv dauglrter told
me lhatyou oalledlrer at approxinratelv 3:30 p.m.. telling her that vottr attonrev insisted on the trvo above-

indioated deletions as a conditiorrto printing the Reply irr Sunda-v-'s rre\\'spaper. Itly daughter, likeu'ise.
asked tlrat Eli Vigliuro's language be ac"epted as a comprornise, ufiich you rejected. Aooording to her.

you stated that the language in Nlr. Vigliano's lrtter to the Editor rvas eroneously allowed arrd you

,t,,,, would not print it agairr. You would not explain to her r,vhy the independently-verifiable faot that
,t,: , O'Rourke lied and misrepresented his credentials to the U.S. Senate Judiciary Cornmittee could not be

.nn.o .., i 
jdE ilified as suoh to the publio -- and you acknorvledged to her that you had reviewed the oritique.. Nor

,itij,l ,,, rvould you explain why the oritique's docurnented findings as to lrlr. O'Rourke's "multitudinous

't"l.;' il ,;r,nisrepreserrtations" of his credentials - langqage which eppears in the critique itself -. oould not be

,'i . identified irr quotes. You also rvould not explairr to lrer rvhv the'expliu'it larrguage appearing in CJA's

';, ,;pecernber 26ilr leterto O'Rourke. i.e.. that his descriptiorr of the cases -- and [his] participation therein --

*r g*..!itu.-" over and agairl false and misleading arrd that the true facts exposed flrirn] as an 'incornpetent and
'unethioal practitioner"' -- could not be used. when lvlr. O'Rourke had not challenged such oonolusion.

1 :According to my dauglrter, you told her that you were theu already past deadline and needed a go-ahead

" ' fiom me for publicatior ofiny Reply in the Sundav edition. She stated that she rvas expecting to hear frorn
a rne withinthe next half hour or 45 minutes and rvould have me inunediatelv call you. Horvever, on mv

bilul{ slre unequivooally gave cousent to publication of the expurgated versiott. if lou did not hear.frotn

' 
the oritique fully dooumented. i.e.. that lr,lr, O'Rourke had lied about his eualifioations.

I did call you qlthin the tirne frarne rny daughter indicated to you and I personally consented to
publication after you likewise rejeoted frorn me essentially'the same argurnerrts nrv dauglrter had rnade

to you. \\re both separately stated that the public itrterest irr lurorving the conteuts of the expurgated
Version was too important to let vour deletions stand irr the way of Sundav's publication. Irrdeed. it
appars that even ai $'e rvbre qreal.iingtogether bv phone, m.r' dauglrter called yott and repeated a tnessage

otl vour voice rnail to tlrat sarne effect.

There w'as no doubt when rve left offspeaking. that rny Replv -- as alreadv approved by Garurett counsel

- rvould be prirrted in today''s nelvspaper. together rvith my photo. I so infonned C.lA merntrers, as rvell

es stlrcm, Ysu ea& therefsrc, imcgins rny shesk lt{renl ofler weking tlp flt 5;00 e,rn, this msming t0 get



, Fl:
t:.

the Garurett nervspaper that an'ives at that ltour. I discovcred that lhc ltcplv appeared no\\tere in the

nel\,spaper. This.shockuas allthe greater lrecause neither you nor anvone else at Garurett had the decencv

to notifi.'me that it would not be appearing todav. as prolttised.

It rnust be ernplrasized that unlike rnv Replv -- rvhich is especiallv tirne-sensitive lrecause. as vou at'e

aware. Ir,lr. O'Rourke's confirmatiorr rnav be as earlv as this Tuesdar'- .lattuary l3th - there is rrothing
printed on toda-v's Editorial Page that could not have lreen delerred fot puhlication. That you should prirrt.

as vour lead lrtter to the Editor. the self-serv'ing letter of Han'ev Latrclau. Esq.. praisirrg fonner
Demooratio partv bosses. Justice Samuel G. Fredrnart, fonner.Iudge Richard \\'eingarten, and Deruris

Mehiel. allreryonsible forthe uhfunate politicization ofthe Nirrth .ludicial bench. as exposed lrv me in the

Castracan v. CoLavila lawsuit. is part of Gamett's continuitrg cover-up of'the comrpting 1989 tlree-
veaq seven-judgejudioial cross-errdorsement deal that suoh partl"'leaders" orc'hestrated and irnplernented
at illegally-corrducted judicial notninating conventiotts.

Your publioation ofthe l,andau letter oan onll'be seeu as a deliberate afliont to me personallv. in vieu,
of vour larowledge that Mr. landau. irr collusion with .lustice Fredrnan. tabricated the phony Breslav,
conterpt prooeedingagainstme. 'l'hat proceeding. involving a minor lbe dispute betrveen private parties.

', Garurett elevated to front-page banner headlines and umelentingll'defhrnatory press ooveraget . In so

; doing,. Gannett refused to print any of the fbots shorving the disquali$ing political and personal

r,, relatiorship betr,veen Mr. [,an&u and Justioe Fredman. w'hich neilher of thern disolosed.. This irrcludes

-,i,the aotive endotsernent of Justioe Fredman for a full l4-year tenn in the fbll 1989 eleotions by lr,{r.
" rtl.

;.1 l-andau, then Clrainnan ofthe Soarsdale Democratic Club. Justioe Fredtnhn reftlsed to disqualify hirnself
,l*{iby re&ron thereof, as well as by reason of his directly adversaiial and fiercely virrdictive relationship to

ii , me rvfien lrc was a Factitioner inunediately prior to Govemor Cuolno's interim appointlnerrt of hirn to the

'j ''bench in Mav 1989. Gamett was rvell arvare of these disquali$'ing relatiorrships lrecause it rvas

repeatedly inforyed of il as reflected by rny dauglrter's uurespotrded-to ilanuary 31. 1990 letter and ilr

,i my October 24,1991lefr.er to then Governor Cuomo, receipted for Garurett by its then Exeoutive Editor.

.11 
t"awrgce Beaupre's secretary. Copies of both letters are separatell'transmitted.

, tuty Q,toter 24, lggl letter to Govenror Cuomo refleoted Alan Sheirrlanan's oomplicitous role in

' ' clefend'irigthe Castracan v. Colavita challenge. Over these past several rveeks, Garurett has steadfastly
refused to write any story about Mr. Sheinkman. rvhorn Gamett reported in a November 21st article to
have been ailpoinftd as Westchester Counity Attomey by inoorning Westchester County Exeoutive Andrew
Sp" no. Norlus-iiprblishedanystoryabout .lay Haslunall. Esq.. rvlrorn that same article reported he had

treen appointed m fuuty Co*rtv Executive. You will recall that rvlten vou came to rny home on Friday,
I,shoued you the.dpcument Nlr. Haslunall sigrred as Chair:nan at the 1990 Dernocratio judicial
nominating oonvention presided over by hirn. in which he, along rvith its Secretary. N,Iark Oxman, Fsq.,
identified in Gannett's January l, 1998 article as \,1r. Spano's persorral attomey, both peqjuriously
certified to due complianoe rvith Electiotr Larv requirements.

I Gmurefl nsv6r bothered to report Gnnnett never hothered to report thot, on my appeitl trorn
Justice Fredrnatr's abusive. egregiouslv effolleotts firral deoision agairrst ln€ rv&s REVERSED for lris
lhilure to ncoord rne ltndamental due prooess, Parenthetically. (iarurett rvas long ago given a aopy of rn1'

Appellant's Brief on tlre flreslnrl appeal.

.:ii
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All tluee of these lar.r1'ets tvere involved irt crimittalurongdoirrg. \'ct, I u,as told lrv ].ou. Editor.r\iice-
President Robert W. Ritter. Bruce Golding. u'ho verified sarne rvith his editor, Phil Reisman, as rvell,
impliedly. by David lr'tcKay Wilsott, w'ho clid not bother to speak to rne despite mv several calls. that
Galmett w'as "not interested in the story.,'

It deserves note tltat repeatecl messages have been left for lvtr. Ritter bv rny dauglrter and myself as to
Garmeff's suppression ofCJA's citizen oppositioll to Mr. O'Rourke's state court nolnination and the basis
ofthat opposition. He has failed to return a single one. Apparentlv. he is too busy trying to unseal lt4r.
O'Rourke's divorce files on the pretense that the public has a right to knorv about rvhat t6ey co,tain

- At least two of the telephone messages left for Mr. Ritter infonned hirn that Gagett could better be
spending its tirne and money b-v suing the Governor to vindicate tlre public's right to larorv the corrteuts
of the writtett report of the State Judicial Screening Colrunittee collL-enritrg Nlr. O'Rourke,s judioial
qualifications thal by larv, is supposed to be "publioly available':.

On the subject of Gannett's hypoorisy. rvhioh is not of reoent vintage. I elclose rnv daughter's 6tter to
flre Editor, transmitted bv hand and by fax under oover letter dated lrdarclt22. 1993. Titat l_,etter to the
Editor'. $'hich Garurett refused to prinl rnakes evident that Garurett itself uses rvords like ..lying", rv'hich
word you stated I oould not use itt referrirrg to O'Rourke's repeated rnisrepresentations of his orederrtials.
as.documented bv our critique. As to that critique and Garurett's suppressiorr of it. my daughter 5ad

' 
, submitted a Guest Column five months earlier. on November I l. 1992, also unpublished. -

-tj,., i, r'
:,tt:\ '"'. '.:
]ji,F th€re h no ilgubt about it. Mr. O'Rourke owes his state court nornination to Garurett's suppression

1il1u"l,1ars "g: 
.!f: true faots about our oritique of his judicial qualificatiorrs. If he is oonfi#i by the'r State Senate, itwill be due to Gannett's oontinuing suppression of the oritique arrd informatiol about the

extraordirrdryoitizenoppositionrveltaveon""'|"i,,-ounted.

Finallil on the subjeot of Gatrnett's suppression, Garurett has decided that everr a rnention irrjts ..Our

Towu" colynn of irry winning a Giraffe Award reflects too favorably orr rne to be inoluded. Originally,
Bruoe Golding wii doing a feature story on it and spent a substantial amount of time on it. rh.itorv. i
was thereafter told, was whittled dowrr to what was going to be a brief itern in ..(cur Town,,, whioh was
to appear on New Year's Day. True to fonn, it n"n:", ufp"ur.d.

Acopvofthis lefierwill be sent to the managetnent of Gamett Cornpanv lrrc.. at it's headquarters, which
as l'ott know rvas previously infonrted of Gannett Suburban's suppressiorr. particularly i1 ttre oontexl of
our O'Rourke critique. A oopy of rny daughter's July 6, 1992 letter to Gannett Management rvill be
separately transmitted to you. Please oirculate this letter to all those i1 charge at Garliett Suburban,
inoludirrg Mr. Sherlook Mr. Ritter. Mr. Hoffinan. and Mr. Reisrnarr. as u,ell nrilp reporters involved i'
tlre suppression and defamation of me. Please also identifu for me the attomey (s) you consulted so that
I carr contaot hirn (them) directll'

\;en'tnrlv yorlrs,

DORIS L. SASSOWER, Director

Enolosures: (5). to follou'by separate transrniftal.
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

From: Mark A. Fowler [mfowler@ssbb.oom]
Sent Thursday, December 30, 2010 10:28 AM

To: 'elena@judgewatch.org'

Cc: Meghan H. Sullivan

Subject Your inquiry

Dear Ms. Sassower,

Thank you for your call this morning.

In reviewing my outbox, I see that I did notconectly address my emailto you, which I attempted
to send on Monday. My apologies.

Ms. Sullivan has at all times conducted herself in a thoroughly professional manner in
connection with this case. There was nothing in the least improper about her two-sentence
email message to you; it accurately reflected the fact that our client would consider not seeking
costs if plaintifb promptly discontinued this ac{ion, and she was autho-rized to send it. I take it
ftom your subsequent rnessages, and our call this moming, that plaintiffs are not interested in a
seftlement on that basis.

We will not, of course, disclose to you whether we have given advice to a client on any subject.

Very truly yours,

MARKA. FOWL ER ll SatterleeStephens Burke& Burke LLP
230PartAvenue
NewYqlql.IY 10169
Diroct Telephone : Ql2) 4X491 g7
Gcncral Tclcphon: (212) 818-9200
Gpneral Fax: 212-81&9606

The ffirmadon h thb emf mesage {d ary &durents b urfitlenthland b hbn<lql toldy ftrhe irdiyidrrd o.conpa.ry bfiiich fr b
adfr€ssod a.rd mry be p{llte@(l, h hthole or h pilt, Fy 0re atb(lts!/doot pirfegg. lf you rceh,e lhb @mmunicdirn n enor, ptease notifv
tle lendor imn€dbHy. A'ty tax advice ontalred h thb cocrnmiarbn (ncfr<frrg any ettacfuneo8) was not inEnd€d or wrinen to Oe usexi,
end ca lnd be used, br the ruOoce of 0 anoldim psrrfibt under tte [lbmd Rerenue Code or G) pmmotfuU, mfteling a re@mmendlq
b anoher pady any tramadion or ma&r addessqd lterein. Thank yor
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From:

$ent:

Center for Jud icial Accountability, I nc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch. orgl

Thursday, Dec€mber 30, 2010 11:00 AM

To: 'MarkA. Forler'

Cc: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'; 'Jim DeFelice';'CJA'

Sutliect lule 5.1 of-N! Ruleg oJ ProJessional Conduct: "Responsibilities of Law Firms, partners,
Managers & $upervisory Lawyers" ,

Attachments: profconduct-$.1-and-$2.pdf )f
Dear Mr. Fowler,

This is to confirm that when I promptly called you back upon receipt of your e-mail, you hung up
on me when I requested the names of o[hqr'pgrtners at Satterlee,,stephens, Burke & Burke-
lrgvilgsupervisph/managbment responsibiliiies, with whorl mlrini ip""r-"u";iiil vJ" i"o
Ms. Sullivan'have defepded against'plaintiffs' laursuit against Ganneft-- as docurientei by our
November2gth cross-motion and December 15ft reply.

lmmediately thereafter, I left a voice mail message for Helen Kelly, who I understand is office
manager at Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke,requesting that ihe call me on Monday,
January 3d, upon her retum ftom the holiday she is already enjoying.

Please have our crossflotion & reply papers available for review by yourfellow partners at
Satterlee, Stephens, Burke&Burkeindischargeof theirresponsibiiitiesunderRirteS.t of New
York's Rules of Professional Conduct.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, PlaintiffPro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

Ftom: Mark A. Fowler lmallb:mforyler@ssbb.om]
Sene Thursday, Decernber 30, 2010 10:28 AM
fo:'elem@judgervatch.org'
Ce Meghan H. Sulllvan
Subjech Your lrquiry

Dear Ms. Sassower,

Thank you for your callthis moming.

ln reviewing my outbox, I see that ldid not correctly address my emailto you, which I attempted
to send on Monday. My apologies.

Ms. Sullivan has at all times conducted herself in a thoroughly professional manner in
connection with this case. There was nothing in the least improper about her two-sentence
email message to you; it accurately reflected the fact that our client would consider not seeking
costs if plaintiffs promptly discontinued this action, and she was authorized to send it. I take it
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